
05/03/2022  Page 1 of 2 
CAM #22-0345 
 

 
                   CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE      
                   City Commission Agenda Memo #22-0345   
 REGULAR MEETING 
 
TO:  Honorable Mayor & Members of the  
  Fort Lauderdale City Commission 
 
FROM: Chris Lagerbloom, ICMA-CM, City Manager 
 
DATE: May 3, 2022 
 
TITLE: Motion Approving Increase in Funds for Sound, Stage & Lighting Services 

– BFAV LLC - $228,175 - (Commission Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4) 
 

Recommendation 
Staff recommends the City Commission approve an increase in funds to Bid Contract No. 
12081-883 for the purchase of sound, stage and lighting services from BFAV LLC dba All 
On Stage Productions in the amount of $228,175. 
 
Background 
On May 15, 2018, the City awarded Bid Contract No. 12081-883 to All On Stage 
Productions, Inc., for Sound, Stage and Lighting services in the amount of $302,900 
(CAM 18-0362). This is a one-year contract with three, one-year options to renew, 
contingent upon appropriation of funds.  
 
On February 15, 2022, the City approved an assignment to contract from All On Stage 
Productions, Inc. to BFAV LLC (CAM 22-0190). 
 
The City administratively extended the contract termination date by 120 days to prepare 
and/or award a competitive solicitation.  The Department is requesting additional funding 
in the amount of $228,175 to cover additional services through the contract extension 
date of September 14, 2022.  
 
Resource Impact  
Funds for this purchase in the amount of $228,175 are available in the FY2022 Budget in 
the account listed below: 

Funds available as of April 19, 2022 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
INDEX NAME 

(Program) 

CHARACTER 
CODE/ SUB-

OBJECT 
NAME 

AMENDED 
BUDGET 

(Character) 

AVAILABLE 
BALANCE 
(Character) 

 
AMOUNT 

001-PKR033201-3299 
Youth Programs, 

Afterschool & Camps 
Services-Materials / 

Other Services 
$1,217,540 $535,975 $228,175 

    
 
 
 

  TOTAL AMOUNT ► $228,175 



05/03/2022  Page 2 of 2 
CAM #22-0345 
 

 
Strategic Connections 

This item it’s a 2022 Top Commission Priority, advancing the Parks and Public Places 
initiative.  
 
This item supports the Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2024 Strategic Plan, specifically 
advancing 

 The Public Places Focus Area 

 Goal 3: Build a healthy and engaging community 

 Objective: Offer a Diverse range of recreational and educational 
programming 

 
This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Here. 
 
This item supports the Advance Fort Lauderdale 2040 Comprehensive Plan specifically 
advancing: 

 The Public Places Focus Area 

 The Parks, Recreation & Open Spaces Element 

 Goal 1: Be a community where persons of all ages are able to partake in a fun 
and healthy lifestyle.  

 
Attachments  
Exhibit 1 - Solicitation 
Exhibit 2 - Executed Contract 
Exhibit 3 - Assignment of Contract  
 

 
Prepared by:   Debbie Bylica, Rec. Program Supervisor, Parks & Recreation 
   Heather Rose, Senior Procurement Specialist, Finance 
   Friseta Davis, Sr. Admin. Assistant, Finance 
  
Department Director: Phil Thornburg, Parks & Recreation 
    Susan Grant, Finance  
                      
 


